Advances in Technology Innovation, vol. 10, no. 2, 2025, pp. 186-199
Enhancement of Properties of Fly Ash Geopolymer Paste with Low
NaOH Concentrations Using a Pressing Approach
Khamphee Jitchaiyaphum, Cherdsak Suksiripattanapong*
Department of Civil Engineering, Faculty of Engineering and Technology, Rajamangala University of Technology Isan,
Nakhon Ratchasima, Thailand
Received 18 November 2024; received in revised form 23 February 2025; accepted 25 February 2025
DOI: https://doi.org/10.46604/aiti.2024.14516

shows the compressive strength test setup of the sample.
Table 4 Proportions of geopolymer paste mixture in 1 cubic meter
Mix
No. Symbol
FA
(kg)
NaOH Water
(kg)
Liquid, L
(kg)
Na2SiO3
(kg)
L/FA
Molar (kg)
1 CON 1,800 0.5M 4.7 247.3 252 18 0.14
2 0.12FA0.5M 1,800 0.5M 4.0 212.0 216 18 0.12
3 0.12FA1.0M 1,800 1.0M 8.0 208.0 216 18 0.12
4 0.12FA2.0M 1,800 2.0M 15.8 200.2 216 18 0.12
5 0.14FA0.5M 1,800 0.5M 4.7 247.3 252 18 0.14
6 0.14FA1.0M 1,800 1.0M 9.4 242.6 252 18 0.14
7 0.14FA2.0M 1,800 2.0M 18.4 233.6 252 18 0.14
8 0.16FA0.5M 1,800 0.5M 5.4 282.6 288 18 0.16
9 0.16FA1.0M 1,800 1.0M 10.7 277.3 288 18 0.16
10 0.16FA2.0M 1,800 2.0M 21.0 267.0 288 18 0.16
Fig. 4 Compressive strength test setup of sample
 Advances in Technology Innovation, vol. 10, no. 2, 2025, pp. 186-199 192
2.3.   Compressive strength test
The method for testing the compressive strength of samples follows EN 196-1. This is done by pressing the sample to